



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LEE LEVINE and CHESTER COUNTY	§	
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND,	§	
	§	
Plaintiffs-Below,	§	
Appellants,	§	No. 238, 2019
	§	
v.	§	Court Below:
	§	The Court of Chancery of
ENERGY TRANSFER L.P., LE GP,	§	the State of Delaware
LLC, KELCY L. WARREN, JOHN W.	§	
MCREYNOLDS, MARSHALL S.	§	Cons. C.A. No. 12197-VCG
MCCREA III, MATTHEW S.	§	
RAMSEY, K. RICK TURNER,	§	
WILLIAM P. WILLIAMS, RAY	§	
DAVIS, and RICHARD D. BRANNON,	§	
	§	
Defendants-Below,	§	
Appellees.	§	

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

VINSON & ELKINS LLP
Michael C. Holmes
John C. Wander
Craig E. Zieminski
Andrew E. Jackson
Trammel Crow Center
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 3900
Dallas, Texas 75201-2975

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

Rolin P. Bissell (No. 4478)
James M. Yoch, Jr. (No. 5251)
Benjamin M. Potts (No. 6007)
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 571-6600

*Counsel for Defendants-Below, Appellees
Energy Transfer Equity, L.P., LE GP, LLC,
Kelcy L. Warren, John W. McReynolds,
Marshall S. McCrea III, Matthew S. Ramsey,
Ted Collins, Jr., K. Rick Turner, Ray Davis
and Richard D. Brannon*

OF COUNSEL:

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS

HAUER & FELD LLP

M. Scott Barnard

Michelle Reed

Lauren E. York

2300 N. Field Street, Suite 1800

Dallas, Texas 75204

ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

David E. Ross (Bar No. 5228)

Benjamin Z. Grossberg (Bar No. 5615)

100 S. West Street, Suite 400

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Attorneys for Defendant-Below,

Appellee William P. Williams

Dated: August 21, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. ETE agreed to merge with Williams, which would result in ETE taking on significant debt.	8
II. Energy industry conditions deteriorated in late 2015, threatening ETE’s credit rating.....	8
III. ETE approves and completes the Issuance.....	10
IV. The Issuance improved ETE’s credit metrics and avoided a downgrade.....	13
V. After financial projections worsen, the proxy discloses a potential post-closing distribution cut.	13
VI. The Merger did not close, and ETE increases distributions.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. The court did not abuse its discretion in denying equitable relief.	15
A. Question presented.	15
B. Scope of review.	15
C. Merits of argument.	15
1. Plaintiffs did not prove they were entitled to permanent injunctive relief and cannot sidestep that obligation.	16
2. The court did not abuse its discretion in only awarding attorneys’ fees.	24
II. The Issuance was not a distribution subject to §5.10(a).....	30
A. Question presented.	30
B. Scope of review.	30
C. Merits argument.	30

1.	A “distribution” unambiguously means a one-way transfer of partnership property to the partners as of right, not an exchange for value.	30
2.	The LPA does not support Plaintiffs’ convoluted interpretation of “distribution.”	37
3.	The Issuance was an exchange for consideration.	41
4.	Post-approval modifications did not invalidate the Issuance.	44
III.	Plaintiffs’ appeal should be dismissed as moot.	47
A.	Question presented.	47
B.	Scope of review.	47
C.	Merits of argument.	47
	CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013)	31, 32, 37
<i>Appriva S'holder Litig. Co. v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007)	47
<i>Base Optics Inc. v. Liu</i> , 2015 WL 3491495 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2015).....	21
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017)	16, 22, 26
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 2012 WL 1931242 (Del. Ch. May 25, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 210 A.3d 705 (Del. 2013).....	20
<i>CMM Cable Rep., Inc. v. Ocean Coast Props., Inc.</i> 48 F.3d 618 (1st Cir. 1995).....	50
<i>ESG Capital Partners II, LP v. Passport Special Opportunities Master Fund, LP</i> , 2015 WL 9060982 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2015).....	35
<i>Gaffin v. Teledyne, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 195914 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 1990), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 611 A.2d 467 (Del. 1992).....	50
<i>Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012)	24
<i>Genencor Int'l, Inc. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 766 A.2d 8 (Del. 2000)	27
<i>General Motors Corp. v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 701 A.2d 819 (Del. 1997)	47
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	15, 16
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 855 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 840 A.2d 641 (Del. 2003)	23

<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen,</i> 888 A.2d 204 (Del. 2005)	30
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Derivative Litig.,</i> 2015 WL 1815846 (Del. Ch. Apr. 20, 2015)	6, 23, 26
<i>In re IAC/InterActive Corp.,</i> 948 A.2d 471 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	36
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co. S’holder Litig.,</i> 906 A.2d 766 (Del. 2006)	26
<i>In re Kinder Morgan Inc. Corp. Reorganization Litig.,</i> 2015 WL 4975270 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2015)	36
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S’holders Litig.,</i> 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff’d sub nom. Walker v. Lukens, Inc.</i> , 757 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2000)	51
<i>In re PLX Tech. Inc. Stockholders Litig.,</i> 2018 WL 5018535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 2019 WL 2144476 (Del. May 16, 2019)	26
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. Stockholders Litig.,</i> 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	48
<i>In re Staples, Inc. S’holders Litig.,</i> 792 A.2d 934 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	51
<i>In re Sunbelt Beverage Corp. S’holder Litig.,</i> 2010 WL 26539 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2010).....	16
<i>In re Young,</i> 384 B.R. 94 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2008)	35
<i>Int’l Telecharge, Inc. v. Bomarko, Inc.,</i> 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000)	15
<i>Joseph v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 482 A.2d 335 (Del. Ch. 1984).....	51
<i>Levco Alt. Fund Ltd. v. Reader’s Digest Ass’n, Inc.,</i> 803 A.2d 428, 2002 WL 1859064 (Del. 2002).....	51
<i>Levinson v. Cont’l Ins. Servs., Inc.,</i> 1991 WL 50145 (Del. Ch. Apr. 4, 1991).....	21
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.,</i> 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	31, 32, 37

<i>Meeker v. Bryant</i> , 1981 WL 7616 (Del. Ch. May 12, 1981).....	17
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 105 A.3d 369 (Del. 2014)	17
<i>Nash v. Schock</i> , 1998 WL 474161 (Del. Ch. July 23, 1998)	23
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	31
<i>Pomeranz v. Museum Partners, L.P.</i> , 2005 WL 217039 (Del. Ch. Jan. 24, 2005).....	35
<i>Ravenswood Inv. Co., L.P. v. Estate of Winmill</i> , 2018 WL 1410860 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 2019 WL 1975942 (Del. 2019)	20, 25, 28
<i>Ross Holding & Mgmt. Co. v. Advance Realty Grp., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4374261 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2014).....	26
<i>Sassano v. CIBC World Mkts. Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	32
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	18
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998)	30
<i>Sierra Club v. Del. Dep't Nat. Res. & Envtl. Control</i> , 919 A.2d 547 (Del. 2007)	21
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015)	16, 24, 28
<i>Stoltz v. Wilmington Trust Co.</i> , 610 A.2d 727 (Del. 1992)	47
<i>Strassburger v. Earley</i> , 752 A.2d 557 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	17, 20
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 11546 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 1985).....	23
<i>Zimmerman v. Crothall</i> , 62 A.3d 676 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	17, 23

Statutes

15 *Del. C.* §15-101(4)34
6 *Del. C.* §17-101(15) 33, 34
6 *Del. C.* §17-60134
6 *Del. C.* §17-60436
6 *Del. C.* §17-60634
6 *Del. C.* §17-607(a)35

Rules

Supr. Ct. R. 8.....50

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)37
John Goodgame, *Master Limited Partnership Governance*, 60 *BUS. LAW* 471,
475 n. 20 (2005)36
